


proofto support their proposal(s) asking the Commission's adoption of policy statements (whether
new or changed) or other affirmative relief sought. The amounts approved in this docket should
reflect the sums set forth by FPL as filed in this docket, consistent with the terms of the settlement
agreement in docket 2025001 1-EI, should such settlement agreement be approved.

4. STATEMENT OF FACTUAL ISSUES AND POSITIONS

GENERIC ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY ISSUES

ISSUE 1: What are the final environmental cost recovery true-up amounts for the
period January 2024 through December 2025?

FIPUG: Adopt position of OPC.

ISSUE 2: What are the actual/estimated environmental cost recovery true-up amounts
for the period January 2025 through December 2025?

FIPUG: Adopt position of OPC.

ISSUE 3: What are the projected environmental cost recovery amounts for the period
January 2026 through December 2026?

FIPUG: Adopt position of OPC.

ISSUE 4: What are the environmental cost recovery amounts, including true-up
amounts, for the period January 2026 through December 2026?

FIPUG: Adopt position of OPC.

ISSUE S: What depreciation rates should be used to develop the depreciation expense
included in the total environmental cost recovery amounts for the period
January 2026 through December 2026?

FIPUG: Adopt position of OPC.

ISSUE 6: What are the appropriate jurisdictional separation factors for the projected
period January 2026 through December 2026?

FIPUG: Adopt position of OPC.

ISSUE 7: What are the appropriate environmental cost recovery factors for the period
January 2026 through December 2026 for each rate group?

FIPUG: Adopt position of OPC.



ISSUE 8: What should be the effective date of the new environmental cost recovery

factors for billing purposes?

FIPUG: Adopt position of OPC.

ISSUE 9: Should the Commission approve revised tariffs reflecting the environmental

cost recovery amounts and environmental cost recovery factors determined to
be appropriate in this proceeding?

FIPUG: Adopt position of OPC.

ISSUE 10: Should this docket be closed?

FIPUG: No.

E.

STIPULATED ISSUES

FIPUG has not stipulated to any matters in this matter.

PENDING MOTIONS

FIPUG has no pending motions at the time.

STATEMENT OF PARTY’S PENDING REQUESTS OR CLAIMS FOR
CONFIDENTIALITY

FIPUG has no pending requests for claims for confidentiality.

OBJECTIONS TO QUALIFICATION OF WITNESSES AS AN EXPERT

None at this time.

SEQUESTRATION OF WITNESSES

FIPUG does not intend to seek to sequester witnesses at this time.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER ESTABLISHING
PROCEDURE

There are no requirements of the Order Establishing Procedure with which FIPUG cannot

comply.






CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DOCKET NO. 20250007-E1

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Prehearing

Statement has been furnished by electronic mail on this 20th day of October, 2025, to the

following:

Adria Harper

Jacob Imig

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, F1.32399
aharper@psc.state.fl.us
jimig@psc.state.fl.us

Richard Gentry

Patricia A. Christensen

Charles J. Rehwinkel

Steven Baird

Office of Public Counsel

111 West Madison Street — Room 812
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-1400
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us
gentry.richard@leg.state.fl.us
baird.steven@leg.state.fl.us

Paula K. Brown, Manager
Tampa Electric Company
Regulatory Coordinator
Post Office Box 111
Tampa, Florida 33601-0111
regdept@tecoenergy.com

Maria Jose Moncada

Florida Power & Light Company
700 Universe Boulevard

Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420
maria.moncada@fpl.com

Kenneth Hoffman

Florida Power & Light Company
134 West Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL. 32301
ken.hoffman@fpl.com

Dianne M. Triplett

299 First Avenue North

St. Petersburg, Florida 33701
dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com

Matthew R. Bernier

Stephanie Cuello

Robert Pickels

106 East College Avenue, Suite 800
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
robert.pickels@duke-energy.com
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com
stephanie.cuello@duke-energy.com

James W. Brew
Laura Wynn Baker
Peter J. Mattheis
Michael K. Lavanga
Joseph R. Briscar
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C.
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
Eighth Floor, West Tower
Washington, DC 20007
jbrew@smxblaw.com
lwb@smxblaw.com
pjm@smxblaw.com
mkl@smxblaw.com
pjm@smxblaw.com

Corey Allain

Nucor Steel Florida, Inc.
22 Nucor Drive
Frostproof FL. 33843
corey.allain@nucor.com



Jeff Wahlen

Virginia Ponder

Ausley & McMullen

Post Office Box 391
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
jwahlen@ausley.com
mmeans@ausley.com
vponder@ausley.com

/s/ Jon C. Movle

Jon C. Moyle



